## RESOLUTION R-97-27

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas, that:

WHEREAS, the City of Conway, Arkansas, and the Arkansas State Highway Commission are dedicated to providing the residents of Conway and the state with a high quality transportation system; and

WHEREAS, the City of Conway's tremendous growth in recent years has put tremendous strain upon the City's two east-west State Highways 60 and 286 and there is need to improve the efficiency of both thoroughfares; and

WHEREAS, thanks to the efforts of the Honorable Herby Branscum, Jr., Vice Chairman of the Arkansas State Highway Commission in meetings with Mayor David Kinley, great strides have been made towards a solution for the City of Conway's transportation needs.

NOW, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas that said City Council does hereby adopt the spirit and proposals of the letter written by Vice Chairman Branscum to Mayor Kinley dated July 21, 1997 and its efforts to improve the City's transportation network.

PASSED this 22nd day of July, 1997.

ATTEST:

Marthe Shatunel

APPROVED: